
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

FILE NO. 100927 

Amendment of the Whole 
in Committee. 12/1/10 

RESOLUTION NO. 5 ~ 3- ( 0 

[Contract Approval - 18 Non-Profit Organizations and the University of California of San 
Francisco - Behavioral Health Services - $674,388,406) 

Resolution retroactively approving $674,388,406 in contracts between the Department 

of Public Health and 18 non-profit organizations and the University of California at San 

Francisco, to provide behavioral health services for the period of July 1, 2010 through 

December 31, 2015. 

8 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health has been charged with providing needed 

9 behavioral health services to residents of San Francisco; and, 

10 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health has conducted Requests for Proposals 

11 or has obtained appropriate approvals for sole source contracts to provide these services; and 

12 WHEREAS, The San Francisco Charter Chapter 9.118 requires contracts over $10 

13 million to be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and 

14 WHEREAS, Contracts with providers will exceed $10 million for a total of 

15 $674,388,406, as follows: 

16 Alternative Family Services, $11,057,200; 

17 Asian American Recovery Services, $11,025,858; 

18 Baker Places, $69,445,722; 

19 Bayview Hunters Point Foundation for Community Improvement, $27,451,857; 

20 Central City Hospitality House, $15,923,347; 

21 Community Awareness and Treatment Services (CATS), $12,464,714; 

22 Community Vocational Enterprises (CVE), $9,705,509; 

23 Conard House, $37,192,197; 

24 Edgewood Center for Children and Families, $29, 109,089; 

25 Family Service Agency, $45,483,140; 

Mayor Newsom Page 1 
12/01/10 



1 Hyde Street Community Service, $17, 162,210; 

2 lnstituto Familiar de la Raza, $14,219, 161; 

3 Progress Foundation, $92,018,333; 

4 Richmond Area Multi-Services, $34.773,853; 

5 San Francisco Study Center, $11,016,593; 

6 Seneca Center, $63.495,327; 

7 Walden House, $54,256,546; 

8 Westside Community Mental Health Center, $43,683,160; 

9 Regents of the University of California, $74,904,591; and 

10 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health estimates that the annual payment of 

11 some contracts may be increased over the original contract amount, as additional funds 

12 become available between July 2010 and the end of the contract term; now, be it 

13 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively approves these 

14 contracts for the period of July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015; and, be it 

15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director 

16 of the Department of Public Health and the Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of 

17 San Francisco, to execute agreements with these contractors, as appropriate; and, be it 

18 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors requires the Department of 

19 Public Health to submit a report each June with increases over the original contract amount, 

20 as additional funds become available during the term of contracts. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RECOMMENDE°i~ 

·~~ 
Mitchell Katz, M.D. 
Director of Health 

Mayor Newsom 

APPROVED: 

Mark Morewi , ecretary to the 
Health Commission 

Page2 
12/01/10 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
J Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102~4689 

File Number: 100927 Date Passed: December 07, 2010 

Resolution retroactively approving $674,388,406 in contracts between the Department of Public Health 
and 18 non-profit organizations and the University of California at San Francisco, to provide behavioral 
health services for the period of July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015. 

December 01, 2010 Budget and Finance Committee -AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF 
THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE 

December 01, 2010 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED 

December 07, 2010 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufly, Elsbernd, Mar, 
Maxwell and Mirkarimi 

File No. I 00927 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/7/2010 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

City and County of San Francisco Pagel 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 4:01 pm on 1218110 


