CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292

FAX (415) 252-0461

July 21, 2014
TO: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee d[/@y\/
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst .
SUBIJECT: July 23, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Meeting
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Item File Page
1 14-0655 Contract Approval — Brookville Equipment Corporation —
Rehabilitation of 16 President’s Conference Committee
Historic Streetcars — Not to Exceed $34,482,428 .......cccceeeeeeeceeeeceeiinnens 1
2 14-0783 Lease Renewal — Empress Hotel — 144 Eddy Street —
Empress, LLC - $60,687.03 Monthly in Initial Year ........cccccevevevveeeecerenenn, 6
3 14-0011 Accept and Expend Grant — MclLaren Bike Park Project,
PRase 1 - S249,835......cccuiciecieeieereeere ettt ettt ere et e reeaeereeeaeeaneenas 10
5&6 14-0781 Emergency Contracts — Repairing Lower Cherry
Agueduct and Upgrading Sunol Valley Water Facilities
Related to Drought Declaration — Not to Exceed
$29,000,000
14-0586 Emergency Contract — Flatiron, West, Inc. — Repairing
Lower Cherry Aqueduct — Not to Exceed $16,000,000 .........cceevvvevennnen. 18
8 14-0743 Contract Amendment — Edgewood Center for Children
and Families — Not to Exceed $38,083,283......cciivcriieiiieieeeeeieeeeseineeeeens 26



BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23,2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Item File Page
9 14-0744 Contract Amendments — Richmond Area Multi Services,

INC. = 843,955,232 .ooovieeieeeecteete ettt ettt ettt ettt et aas 31
10 14-0745 Contract Amendment — HealthRIGHT360 — Outpatient

and Residential Mental Health and Substance Abuse

Treatment Services — Not to Exceed $69,451,787.....cocvveveveeeveeeesieeennns 37
11 14-0746 Contract Amendment — MedImpact Healthcare Systems,

INC. — NOt t0 EXCEEA $23,455,376 c..uvveeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et e e e sneeessnnees 40
12 14-0748 Contract Amendment — HealthRIGHT360 — Behavioral

Health Services and Primary Care Programs -

S71,260,913 ..ottt ettt ettt ere e e e be et ete e aeeenne 44
13 14-0670 Contract Amendment — PGH Wong Engineering, Inc. —

Construction Management Services — Airport Terminal 3

Project — Not t- Exceed $13,700,000 .......c.coveeevrreereeeireereeereeereeereeeveenens 47
14 14-0671 Contract Amendment — Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. —

Runway Safety Area Program — Not to Exceed

S14,700,000 ....ccviereerieireereete ettt ettt e e e re et e reeaeeaeenreeaee e 52
15 14-0784 Lease Agreement — San Francisco Unified School District

— 1235 Mission Street — Initial Rate of $216,014.33

VT 011 o Y2 56
17 14-0701 Lease of Real Property — Choo Laguna, LLC — 258A

Laguna Honda Boulevard — Initial Monthly Rent $3,500........c..cccceeveenee.. 61

20, 21, 14-0801 Appropriation — Proceeds from Earthquake Safety and
22,23 & 24 Emergency Response General Obligation Bonds of
$106,095,000 — FY 2014-2015
14-0802 Appropriation — Proceeds from Earthquake Safety and
Emergency Response General Obligation Bonds of
$57,840,000 — FY 2014-2015
14-0811 General Obligation Bonds — Earthquake Safety and
Emergency Response — Not to Exceed $106,095,000
14-0812 General Obligation Bonds — Earthquake Safety and
Emergency Response — Not to Exceed $57,840,000

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23,2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Item File Page

14-0840 Issuance of General Obligation Bonds — Earthquake
Safety and Emergency Response Bonds, 2014 — Not to
Exceed $400,000,000........cccutirireeiiireereieesiieesieeeseeeesereessseesereeesereeesnreesns 64

26 14-0838 Exclusive Negotiation Agreement and Letter of Intent —
Related California Urban Housing, LLC — Potential City
Acquisition of a New Office Building at 1500-1580
Mission Street — Estimated Purchase Price of
$253,000,000 .....cveeirreerriereeerieereeereeeireeeteeeaeeereeeeeebeesreeebeeereesaaeereeeaeeeans 71

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

Item 1 Department:
File 14-0655 Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution (File 14-0655) would approve a contract between the San
Francisco Municipal Transpiration Agency (SFMTA) and Brookville Equipment Corporation
to repair and upgrade 16 former SEPTA Presidents’ Conference Committee (historic)
streetcars. The contract is for an amount not to exceed $34,482,428 and a term of six
years.

Key Points

e According to SFMTA staff, the 16 historic streetcars require an overhaul due to normal
wear and tear from continuous daily service since the historic streetcars’ last overhaul in
1994. The SFMTA staff states that the repairs and upgrades to the historic streetcars will
result in safety and reliability improvements and extension of the useful life of the
streetcars for a minimum of 10 years.

e On April 5, 2013 the SFMTA issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the repair and
upgrade of the 16 historic streetcars. An impartial committee of SFMTA staff reviewed
three proposals and determined the proposal from Brookville Equipment Co. to be the
most competitive.

e On May 20, 2014 the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted a resolution to authorize the
Director of Transportation to execute a contract not to exceed $34,482,428 and a term
not to exceed six years with Brookville Equipment Corporation for the repair and upgrade
of the 16 historic streetcars.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed contract to repair the historic streetcars is not to exceed $34,482,428.
SFMTA has budgeted an additional $5,179,280 for associated costs. Therefore the total
project cost is $39,661,708.

e The proposed total project cost of $39,661,708 would be funded with a Federal grant,
bridge toll funds and Proposition K Sales Taxes.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that agreements entered into by a department, board or
commission requiring anticipated expenditures by the City and County of ten million dollars or
more shall be subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors by resolution.

Background

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) operates the Municipal Railway
(Muni), which owns and operates 50 historic streetcars. Mr. Louis Maffei, Senior Light Rail
Vehicle Equipment Engineer at SFMTA, reports that these streetcars are in revenue service 21
hours per day every day of the year. The historic streetcars operate on the F Market & Wharves
line which provides service on Market Street and the Embarcadero. According to the SFMTA’s
Transportation Effectiveness Project, the historic streetcars are used by an average of 23,208
riders per weekday.

According to the Federal Transit Authority1 (FTA) the minimum useful life of a streetcar is 25
years with each major overhaul adding an additional ten years of useful life. Mr. Maffei reports
that the historic streetcars were manufactured in 1946 and the last overhaul was completed in
1994, or 20 years ago; therefore the historic streetcars are past the FTA minimum extended life
spans.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution (File 14-0655) would approve a contract not to exceed $34,482,428
between the SFMTA and Brookville Equipment Co. to upgrade and repair 16 historic streetcars.
The term of the contract is not to exceed six years from the effective date.

SFMTA reports the upgrades and repairs will extend the historic streetcars’ useful life by 10-20
years. The proposed upgrades and repairs involve the complete disassembly and reassembly of
the historic streetcars. According to Mr. Maffei, specific repairs and upgrades were selected
based on (a) the need to meet SFMTA safety and communication policies, (b) regulatory
requirements, and (c) upgrades that would result in time savings for maintenance staff.
Examples of the proposed upgrades and repairs include:

e Removal of toxic materials such as asbestos and lead paint.

e Upgrades to the braking systems.

e Installation of video cameras and recorders for security purposes.

e Replacement of combustible materials with flame and smoke compliant materials.

e Installation of upgraded communications equipment.

! Federal Transit Authority Grant Management Guidelines C 5010.1C and CFT49, Part 661

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

On April 5, 2013 the MTA issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the upgrade and repair of 16
out of 50 historic streetcars. Four proposals were submitted. One proposal was considered
non-compliant by the City’s Attorney’s Office due to exceptions taken to the contract terms
and conditions. A panel of SFMTA staff reviewed the remaining three proposals. As shown
below, Brookville Equipment Co. received the highest score.

Table 1: RFP Evaluation Scores by Proposal

Criteria Maximum Score Alstom Transport Eqﬁli':r:kevriltk::o. Comr\a’l\;e;fk:oach
Technical Proposal 60 33 51 22
Oral Presentation 20 13 15 10
Price Proposal 20 14 18 20
Total Score 100 59 84 53
Pr°p°ss:’i:;°""a°t $45,479,381 $34,482,428 $31,476,139

Source: SFMTA
Impact on Service

To provide minimal disruption of service, no more than 3 out of the 16 historic streetcars to be
upgraded and repaired will be delivered to Brookville Equipment Co. at one time. Additionally,
SFMTA will perform safety and performance tests on one historic streetcar at a time prior to
returning it to service. Therefore, a maximum of four historic streetcars will be out of service at
any one time. Mr. Maffei asserts that the remaining 46 out of 50 active historic streetcars will
sufficiently meet projected service demands.

Project Timeline
According to the terms of the contract, all upgrades and repairs must be completed on all 16
historic streetcars by no later than 6 years subsequent to approval of the contract. According to
Mr. Maffei, if the contract is approved by August 2014, it is anticipated that the first historic
streetcar will be returned to SFMTA by August 2016 and the 16" streetcar by August 2018. The
projected project timeline is detailed in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Proposed Project Timeline

Item Timeline
Project Plan September 2014
Delivery of 1% streetcar to SMFTA August 2016
Completion of 1% streetcar, including testing November 2016
Delivery of 2" streetcar to SFMTA November 2016
Delivery of remaining 14 streetcars One streetcar every 1.5 months
Delivery of 16" streetcar to SFMTA August 2018
Source: SFMTA
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

FISCAL IMPACT

As noted above, the total not to exceed amount of the proposed contract with Brookville
Equipment Co. is $34,482,428. A budget for the proposed project costs is shown in Table 3
below.

Table 3: Proposed Project Costs

Brookville Equipment Co. Contract :trrI:Z :;:: l::':;i;: Total Price
Streetcars to be Overhauled $1,990,381 16 | $31,846,096
Streetcar Shipping $39,653 16 634,448
Training 150,000
Spare Parts and Special Tools 500,000
California Sales Tax (8.75% on materials only) 1,351,884
Subtotal Brookville Equipment Contract $34,482,428

Source: SFMTA

Brookville Equipment Co. will receive payments from SFMTA after the completion of critical
milestones as detailed in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Proposed Payment Schedule

Milestone SIZ:I::tsae:l I::rr:;i;: Total Payment
Approval of Project Plan $1,624,027
Completion of Vehicle Disassembly 3,248,054
Completion of all Rehabilitation Work $1,015,017 16 16,240,272
Successful Testing of Historic Streetcars $609,010 16 9,744,163
Completion of Training 142,500
Delivery of Spare Parts and Special Tools 500,000
Final Acceptance of Contract Deliverables 1,631,528
California Sales Tax (8.75%) 1,351,884
Total $34,482,428

Source: SFMTA

1
Amounts are rounded

SFMTA has budgeted additional associated costs for the project that total $5,179,280 as shown
in Table 5 below. These costs are not included in the proposed contract with Brookville
Equipment Co.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

Table 5: Associated Expenditures

Associated Expenditures Cost
SFMTA Engineering and Project Management Staff $3,962,026
Salaries
SFMTA Project Design Staff Salaries 692,254
CH2M Hill Consultant Support 500,000
Travel Costs 25,000
Subtotal of Other Associated Cost Items $5,179,280

Source: SFMTA

The total project cost including the Brookville Equipment Co. contract of $34,482,428 (Table 3
above) and the associated expenditures of $5,179,280 (Table 5 above) is $39,661,708. The
$39,661,708 of project costs would be funded from three sources including a federal grant,
bridge toll funds and Proposition K sales taxes as detailed in Table 6 below.

Table 6: Project Funding by Source

Project Funding Source Amount
FTA Section 5307 Federal Grant? $31,729,367
RM2 Bridge Toll Funds® 1,001,413
Proposition K* Funds 6,930,928
Total Funding $39,661,708

Source: SFMTA

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

> The Urbanized Area Formula Funding Program (49 U.S.C. 5307), administered by the Federal Transit

Administration, provides funding to urbanized areas for transit capital and operating assistance. FTA Section 5307
Federal Grant funds cannot exceed 80 percent of the net project cost.

3 Bay Area voters passed Regional Measure 2 (RM2) on March 2, 2004, which raised the toll on the seven State-
owned toll bridges in the San Francisco Bay Area by $1.00. This additional funding is used to fund transportation
projects within the region that have been determined to reduce congestion as identified in SB 916 (Chapter 715,
Statues of 2004).

* San Francisco voters passed Proposition K on November 4, 2003, which increased the local sales tax by a half-cent
to provide funding for transportation projects identified in the San Francisco County Transportation Authority’s 30-
Year Expenditure Plan.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23,2014

Item 2 Department:
File 14-0783 Department of Public Health

Legislative Objective

e The proposed resolution will retroactively authorize the extension of the lease of the
Empress Hotel located at 144 Eddy Street between DPH and Empress, LLC for a period of
10 years beginning on July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2024 for use by the Department of
Public Health’s Direct Access to Housing program. The first year rent is $60,687.03 per
month or $728,244 per year.

Key Points

e OnlJuly 1, 2004, the Department of Public Health (DPH) leased the Empress Hotel at 144
Eddy Street from Empress LLC for use as supportive housing through DPH’s Direct Access
to Housing program for an original term of 10 years ending on June 30, 2014. The Empress
Hotel contains 89 Single Resident Occupancy (SRO) units for chronically homeless adults
with medical or behavioral health conditions and one manager’s unit. The original lease
includes an option to extend the term of the lease for an additional 10 years with an
adjustment of the rent to 95% of fair market value.

e Property management services at the Empress Hotel are provided by the non-profit Tides
Center’s Delivering Innovation in Supportive Housing (DISH) selected by DPH through a
Request for Proposal (RFP) process. The Empress Hotel is one of five master lease sites for
which DISH is providing property management services under the contract.

e Since the initial year of the lease in 2004, U.S. Department Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) McKinney Vento Homeless Assistance Act grant funds have paid 62%
of the Empress Hotel’s base rent, and the remaining 38% has been paid for by DPH.

Fiscal Impacts

e DPH will pay Empress, LLC an initial annual rent of $728,244 for the period of July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2015, which is $49,294 or 7.3% more than FY 2013-14 rent of $678,950.
According to the Real Estate Division, the first year rent of $728,244 represents 95% of fair
market value based on the department’s evaluation of market rates.

e In subsequent lease years, the base rent will increase at the same rate as the Consumer
Price Index with a minimum of 2% and a maximum of 4%.

e DPH anticipates the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
McKinney Vento Homeless Assistance Act grant funds will contribute 62% of the base rent
and DPH funds will pay the remaining 38% of the base rent in each upcoming lease year.

Recommendation
e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23,2014

MANDATE STATEMENT

Administrative Code Section 23.27 requires that leases in which the City is a tenant must be
approved by resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

BACKGROUND

On July 1, 2004, the Department of Public Health (DPH), as tenant, leased the Empress Hotel at
144 Eddy Street from Empress LLC, as landlord, for use as supportive housing through DPH’s
Direct Access to Housing program. The Empress Hotel contains 89 Single Resident Occupancy
(SRO) units for chronically homeless adults with medical or behavioral health conditions and
one manager’s unit.

The lease was for an initial term of 10 years, ending on June 30, 2014 (Resolution 368-04), and
included two options to extend the lease for ten years for each extension, resulting in a total
potential lease term of 30 years through June 30, 2034. Under the original lease, if the City
exercises the option to extend the lease, the rent is adjusted to 95% of fair market value as
determined by the Real Estate Division.

Property management services at the Empress Hotel are provided by the non-profit Tides
Center’s Delivering Innovation in Supportive Housing (DISH) selected by DPH through a
Request for Proposal (RFP) process. The Empress Hotel is one of five master lease sites for
which DISH is providing property management services under the contract.

Since the initial year of the lease in 2004, DPH has also received federal grant funds from the
U.S. Department Housing and Urban Development (HUD) McKinney Vento Homeless
Assistance Act' to pay a portion of the Empress Hotel’s base rent. Since 2004, HUD funds have
paid for 62% of the Empress Hotel’s base rent, and the remaining 38% has been paid for by
General Fund money appropriated to DPH.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would retroactively authorize the first of two ten-year options to
extend the lease between DPH and Empress, LLC for the Empress Hotel located at 144 Eddy
Street from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2024 for use by the Department of Public Health's
Direct Access to Housing program. According to Mr. Charlie Dunn, Senior Real Estate Officer at
the Real Estate Division, DPH is submitting the proposed lease extension to the Board of
Supervisors for retroactive approval because the City did not conclude negotiations with
Empress, LLC for the lease extension until June 13, 2014.

The provisions of the lease extension are shown in Table 1 below.

! McKinney Vento Homeless Assistance Act of 1987 is a federal grant program run by the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development to provide money for homeless shelter programs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23,2014

Table 1: Summary of the Lease Extension Provisions

Provision Lease Terms

Square Feet 41,490

Term July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2024
First Year Monthly Rent $60,687 (S.146 per month)
First Year Base Rent $728,244 ($17.55 per square foot)

Based on a minimum rent increase 2%, at a maximum
of 4%

Options to Extend One 10-year options through June 30, 2034

Rent Increase

95% of Fair Market Value as determined by the Real

Rent under Options to Extend o
Estate Division

Utilities, Janitorial, Security Paid by City

Real Estate Taxes Paid by Landlord

FISCAL IMPACT

Under the proposed resolution, DPH will pay Empress, LLC an initial annual rent of $728,244 for
the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, the first year of the 10-year lease extension,
as shown in Table 2 below. The base rent will increase by a minimum of 2% and a maximum of
4%. As shown in Table 2 below, under the proposed lease extension DPH will pay Empress, LLC
between $7,947,069 to $8,743,375 over the course of the first 10-year term option.

Table 2: Minimum and Maximum Rent Payment by DPH for the Empress Hotel

Fiscal Year Minimum Rent Maximum Rent
(Annual 2% Increase) (Annual 4% Increase)
2014-15 $728,244 $728,244
2015-16 $742,809 $757,374
2016-17 $757,665 $787,669
2017-18 $772,818 $819,175
2018-19 $788,275 $851,942
2019-20 $804,040 $886,020
2020-21 $820,121 $921,461
2021-22 $836,523 $958,319
2022-23 $853,254 $996,652
2023-24 $870,319 $1,036,518
TOTAL $7,974,069 $8,743,375

* Lease years begin on July 1 and end June 30 of each year.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SuB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23,2014

The FY 2014-15 rent of $728,244 is $49,294 or 7.3% more than FY 2013-14 rent of $678,950.
According to Mr. Dunn, the first year rent of $728,244 represents 95% of fair market value
based on the department’s evaluation of market rates.

Sources of funds for the proposed lease extension are General Fund monies in the FY 2014-15
DPH budget, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, and U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) McKinney Vento Homeless Assistance Act grant funds. As shown in
Table 3 below, HUD grant funds will contribute 62% of the base rent, for an amount of
$451,055 in FY 2014-15, and DPH funds will pay the remaining 38% of the base rent, or
$277,189 in 2014-15. According to Mrs. Margot D. Antonetty, Interim Director of Housing and
Urban Health at the Department of Public Health, HUD grant funds are applied for and provided
annually and are expected to be available at the same rate for the remainder of the first 10-
year lease extension for the Empress Hotel.

Table 3: Funding for Base Rent for the Empress Hotel from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015

Source of Funding Percent Amount
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 0
McKinney Vento Homeless Assistance Act Grant Funds 62% 2451,055
Department of Public Health General Fund 38% $277,189
TOTAL $728,244

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

Item 3 Department:
File 14-0011 Recreation and Parks Department (RPD)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would authorize the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department
(the Recreation and Park Department) to accept and expend a grant award from the California
Department of Parks and Recreation’s Land and Water Conservation Fund totaling $249,835
with a Recreation and Park Department match requirement of $249,835 to support the
development of Phase | of the McLaren Bike Park Project.

Key Points

e In February 2008 San Francisco voters approved $185,000,000 for the Clean and Safe
Neighborhood Parks Bond, including $5,000,000 for the Community Opportunity Fund, the
Recreation and Park Department-managed capital program allowing residents, neighborhood
groups, and advocates to initiate park improvements by matching public funding with other gifts
and grants.

e In January 2013 Mclaren Bike Park, a two-phase project located within city-owned and the
Recreation and Park Department-managed Mclaren Park, became one of ten city projects
recommended for approval by the Community Opportunity Fund Project Selection Committee.
A joint project between the Recreation and Park Department and the non-profit San Francisco
Urban Riders (SFUR), McLaren Bike Park will be the first of its kind purposed bike recreation
facility in San Francisco. The Committee supported the full Phase | funding request of $249,835.

e In July 2013 the Recreation and Park Department received confirmation from California
Department of Parks and Recreation that a $249,835 matching grant for Phase 1 of the McLaren
Bike Park Project had been recommended for approval, with a grant contract term of
approximately 2 years and 9 months, from October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016.

e The total Phase 1 Budget of $499,670 will be directed towards construction costs although a
detailed construction budget is not yet available. SFUR recently completed raising money to pay
for project soft costs, including completion of the final project design. A designer was hired as
of July 2014 and design is proceeding through approximately November 2014, to be followed by
a bid and award phase through approximately April 2015. Construction is expected to be
completed in late 2015. There is currently no funding, budget, or timetable for Phase 2, which
has an estimated total cost of approximately $1 million.

Fiscal Impact

e All $499,670 in grant and Community Opportunity Fund matching funds will be allocated to the
construction contract, which will be awarded through a competitive bid process. To date no
grant or matching funds have been expended by the Recreation and Park Department.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
10



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

City Administrative Code Section 10.170-1 states that accepting Federal, State, or third-party
grant funds in the amount of $100,000 or more, including any City matching funds required by
the grant, is subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Background
Community Opportunity Fund

In February 2008 San Francisco voters approved $185,000,000 in Clean and Safe Neighborhood
Parks Bonds to pay for capital improvements to Recreation and Park Department parks and
facilities. The bond funds included an allocation of $5,000,000 for the Community Opportunity
Fund, a capital program allowing residents, neighborhood groups, and advocates to initiate
park improvements by matching public funding with other gifts and grants.

The third and final series of the bonds were sold in January 2012 in the amount of $76,000,000,
including a Community Opportunity Fund allocation of $1,250,000. The Recreation and Park
Department staff and the Community Opportunity Fund Project Selection Committee
subsequently worked with the San Francisco Parks Alliance to develop an outreach strategy and
to find “as many potential applicants as possible” for suitable Community Opportunity Fund
projects. (See Attachment 1 for details on the Community Opportunity Fund Project Selection
Committee.)

Between March 22 and April 10, 2012, a series of five Applicant Workshops were held across
the City. The Recreation and Park Department staff received 25 applications totaling
$3,600,000 in requests for $1,250,000 in available funds, with submissions from all eleven
supervisorial districts. Based upon previously developed Community Opportunity Fund Project
Selection Criteria (see Attachment 2), the Selection Committee evaluated the proposals1 in
November and December 2012 and voted to accept or decline the applications by simple
majority.

MclLaren Bike Park Project

The proposed resolution will authorize the Recreation and Park Department to accept and
expend a grant of $249,835 from the California Department of Parks and Recreation’s Land and
Water Conservation Fund to support the development of Phase 1 of the MclLaren Bike Park
Project. The MclLaren Bike Park Project is a two-phase project within city-owned McLaren Park,
a property operated and maintained by the Recreation and Park Department. The proposed
project will be located along Sunnydale Avenue, adjacent to the Sunnydale Housing Project. On
January 25, 2013, this project became one of ten city projects recommended for approval by

' Two types of projects were eligible: menu projects (simple in scope, involving the replacement or adding of basic

amenities), and custom projects (more complex, requiring greater planning and design). Project proposals were

rated on a 120 point scale, equally weighted between four criteria: (1) Project Planning and Readiness, (2)

Leverages Outside Resources, (3) Park Experience and Identity, and (4) and Fosters Stewardship and Community

Building.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

the Community Opportunity Fund Project Selection Committee. The Committee supported the
full Phase | funding request of $249,835.

The MclLaren Bike Park is a joint project between the Recreation and Park Department and San
Francisco Urban Riders, a non-profit coalition of recreational cyclists who have been advocating
for the construction of a bike park in this location for many years. The park will be an exclusive-
use bike facility — the first of its kind in San Francisco. Recreation and Park Department staff
have described the proposed location of the bike park as “underutilized”, “derelict”, and
“blighted”; Recreation and Park Department Assistant Deputy Director of Development, Ms.
Daliah Khoury, noted the site has “basically been used as an illegal garbage dump”.

The $249,835 funding allocation from the $1,250,000 Community Opportunity Fund allocation
from the 2008 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks Bonds made the project eligible for a
matching grant from the National Park Service’s Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF),
which provides funding to States for the “planning, acquisition, and development of outdoor
recreation areas and facilities”. The program is administered at the State-level by the California
Department of Parks and Recreation.

The Recreation and Park Department staff recommended the Recreation and Parks Commission
authorize a resolution to apply for a matching grant in the amount of $249,835 in March 2013.
In July 2013, the Recreation and Park Department received confirmation from the California
Department of Parks and Recreation that Phase | of the McLaren Bike Park Project had been
recommended for approval in the amount requested.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

As noted above, the proposed resolution will authorize the Recreation and Park Department to
accept and expend a grant of $249,835 from the California Department of Parks and
Recreation’s Land and Water Conservation Fund to support the development of Phase 1 of the
MclLaren Bike Park Project. This grant contract has a term of approximately 2 years and 9
months, from October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016, and will be matched with $249,835 of funding
from the Community Opportunity Fund, for a total Phase 1 budget of $499,670. Recreation and
Park Department staff have confirmed that to date no grant or matching funds have been
expended on the project.

McLaren Bike Park will be the first-of-its-kind bike recreation facility in San Francisco. It will be
completed over two phases and will include beginner and intermediate bicycle trails, BMX?
terrain parks and other urban BMX elements, picnic areas, improved signage and facilities, and
native species vegetation trails. The site has approximately two acres along Sunnydale Avenue
in the southern section of McLaren Park. The design was completed by Alpine Bike Parks, LLC,
who were commissioned and funded by SF Urban Riders.

According to Mr. Jacob Gilchrist, Recreation and Park Department Project Manager, Phase 1
work will include clearing and securing the site, minor soil remediation, establishing site

2 BMX bikes differ from regular bikes in frame construction and tire size, and are used for racing and freestyling
(stunts).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
12



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

infrastructure such as water and drainage tie-ins, ensuring Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
compliance, the build-out of a youth BMX area, and a picnic area. The entire Phase 1 budget of
$499,670 will be directed towards construction costs.

Mr. Gilchrist states that SF Urban Riders recently completed fundraising for additional soft costs
associated with Phase 1 planning, and a designer, Theresa Zaro Landscape Architecture, was
hired as of July 2014. Construction documents will be completed over the next several months
through approximately November 2014 and the public bid and award phase over another five
months through approximately April 2015. Once begun construction is expected to take about
six months with an expected completion date in late 2015.

Upon completion of Phase 1 about one-third of the site will be open and ready for public use,
with the youth-focused facilities being the main public amenity. The remaining two-thirds will
be inaccessible to the public until work on Phase 2, which will include facilities for adults and
more experienced riders, has been completed. There is currently no funding, budget, or
timetable for Phase 2, which has an estimated total cost of approximately $1 million.

FISCAL IMPACT

Budget

According to Ms. Alexis Ward, Assistant Project Manager at the Recreation and Park
Department, the proposed budget of $499,670 including $249,835 from a National Park Service
Federal grant and $249,835 from the Community Opportunity Fund matching allocation will be
used for Phase 1 construction costs and engineering and architectural costs, as shown in Table
1 below.

Table 1: Total Grant Awards — McLaren Bike Park Project — Phase 1

Community
Opportunity
National Park Fund Match
Service Federal (Clean and Safe Total
Grant (50%) Neighborhood
Park Bond
Funds) (50%)
Picnic Areas — Construction $40,125 $40,125 $80,250
Bicycling on Unpaved Surfaces -
Construction 207,890 207,890 415,780
Engineering and Architectural Fees 1,820 1,820 3,640
Total $249,835 $249,835 $499,670

According to Ms. Ward, Phase 1 project planning, design, and other soft costs are estimated to
be between $200,000 to $250,000, which will be funded through a combination of cash gifts,
in-kind services, and Community Opportunity Fund program monies. The Department has

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
13



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

already expended $40,000 in Community Opportunity Fund monies’ for a site survey, soil
report, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review, and internal project management
costs. As noted above, SF Urban Riders hired an architect in July 2014 to complete the project
design and construction documents.

As of this writing the Recreation and Park Department does not have an estimate of the Bike
Park’s future maintenance costs once the project has been completed.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

* According to Mr. Gilchrist, Community Opportunity Fund monies, in addition to the $249,835 matching funds to
the grant, are available to pay soft costs for the project.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

14



Attachment 1 - Page 1 of 2
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

ATTACHMENT 1 — COMMUNITY OPPORTUNITY FUND PROJECT SELECTION COMMITTEE

A review panel comprised of the General Manager’s Office, PROSAC, and RPD Commission appoints the Selection
Committee. The General Manager’s Office will pre-screen and prepare application packet for review.

(1) PROSAC member
e (1) RPD Commissioner
(1) Community Organizer/Representative from a High Needs, Underserved area
e (1) Member of a parks support/stewardship group
e (1) Youth Member (Youth Commission)
e (1) Programming/Service Provider
e (1) Landscape Architect

The term of commitment is 2 years and will include the Round 2 submissions. Selection Committee members will
be required to disclose any relation, interest, or park site they hold in a particular project application. The Selection
Committee member will be recused from the application and will not score, rank, or discuss the specific
application. Failure of disclosure will result in disqualification of the application

Cara Ruppert, Landscape Architect

Cara Ruppert is a San Francisco resident and a practicing Landscape Architect. She is deeply committed to
improving her fellow citizens’ quality of life through public spaces. Her career has focused on public parks and
spaces. She is active in community based design and providing quality outdoor recreation to neighborhoods lacking
parks and open spaces.

As a landscape architect, she has enjoyed a broad range of projects, from small nonprofit projects to large public
park improvements. She has managed over $100 million of landscape architecture scope and supervised dozens of
projects. Her background has given her experience in community outreach and community-based design, and she
finds herself most inspired when working with the community.

Trevor Nguyen, Resident of High Needs/Underserved Area

Trevor Nguyen is a business development professional focused on local businesses and start-ups, with experiences
in business law and real estate. As a lawyer and real estate broker, he provides strategic legal and financial
analyses to business projects and working groups.

Trevor enjoys being proactive and involved in community organizations providing social services and promoting
diversity. He has served and held leadership positions on various community non-profit groups. Previously, he was
the Member-at-Large, and then Social Chair, on the Gay Asian Pacific Alliance promoting political awareness and
social activism. Currently, he advises the Asian Pacific-Islander Wellness Center (APIWC) as a member on both the
Community Advisory Board, and the Financial Advisory Committee.

Terence Yang, Youth Committee Member

Terence Yang is San Francisco high school student. He is a member of Crocker Amazon's Open Advisory Board and
is also a member of the “Greenager” program, a group devoted to environmental literacy among youths. He hopes
to accurately voice the opinions of his peers as a member of this committee and have a more direct hand in the
positive progress of San Francisco’s parks.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
15



Attachment 1 - Page 2 of 2
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 23, 2014

Tom Harrison, San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commissioner

Tom Harrison, born and raised in San Francisco, was appointed to the Recreation and Park Commission in
October 2004 by Mayor Gavin Newsom. He was sworn into office by Mayor Newsom in November 2004.

Mr. Harrison worked for the Recreation and Park Department beginning in 1964 as an Assistant Gardener
and was promoted to Gardener in 1972. After 28 years of service and many assignments after, he was
then hired by Laborers Local 261 as a Union Representative. Mr. Harrison was appointed to serve the
Gardeners and Laborers of the City. In 2002 he was promoted to Assistant Business Manager of Local 261.
He retired from City Employment in 2004 completing 30 years of service to the City and County of San
Francisco.

Commissioner Harrison takes great personal pride in his appointment to the Recreation and Parks
Commission, "l have a great respect for the people of San Francisco for whom | serve."

Linda D’Avirro, Member of the Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Committee

A resident of the Outer Mission whose personal and professional career combines travel,