
 
FILE NO. 120547 RESOLUTION NO.  

Mayor Lee 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 6/26/2012 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Contract Amendment - Community Awareness and Treatment Services - $35,699,175] 
 
 

Resolution amending the contract between the San Francisco Department of Public 

Health and Community Awareness and Treatment Services, Inc., for behavioral health 

services to $35,699,175. 

 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Health (DPH) selected Community Awareness 

and Treatment Services, Inc. (CATS) through Request for Proposal (RFP 23-2009) issued on 

September 9, 2009, and for three programs within the contract not selected under that RFP 

DPH obtained appropriate approval of CATS as the sole source of those services; and 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Department of Public Health is to provide needed  

Community Behavioral Health Services to residents of San Francisco; and   

WHEREAS, the original contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors in the 

amount of $12,464,714 for five and one half years, July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015, 

through Resolution Number 563-10, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File 

No. 100927, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; 

and 

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Charter Chapter 9.118 requires contracts over $10 

million to be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Health wishes to increase the contract amount 

by $23,234,461 for the reminder of the contract term, the period of July 1, 2010, through 

December 31, 2015; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Public Health 

and the Office of Contract Administration, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, 

to amend the contract with Community Awareness and Treatment Services, Inc. to increase 



 

 

 

Mayor Lee 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 6/26/2012 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

the contract total from $12,464,714 for the period of July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015, 

to $35,699,175 for the total contract term, July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015. 

APPROVED:     APPROVED: 

________________________  ________________________ 

Barbara A. Garcia    Mark Morewitz 

Director of Health    Secretary, Health Commission 


